Mayor Jim Gray
LEXINGTON-FAYETTE URBAN COUNTY CGOVERNMENT

Division of Grants and Special Programs

TO: JIM GRAY, MAYOR
URBAN COUNTY COUNCIL
FROM: IRENE GOODING, DIRECI'OR

DIVISION OF GRANTS AND SPECIAL PROGRAMS
DATE: SEPTEMBER 10, 2012

SUBJECT:  REQUEST COUNCIL AUTHORIZATION TO EXECUTE CONTRACT
MODIFICATION NO. 2 TO ENGINEERING SERVICES AGREEMENT
WITH BTM ENGINEERING, INC, FOR THE TATES CREEK
ROAD/LANSDOWNE DRIVE TRAFFIC SIGNAL PROJECT

On June 11, 2009 (Ordinance No. 92-2009), Council approved the acceptance of federal funds form
the Kentucky Transportation Cabinet for the Tates Creek Road Sidewalk Improvements project.

On June 10, 2010, (Resolution 330-2018), Council approved selection of BTM Engineering, Inc., as
the consultant for this project. The negotiated amount for construction plans, specifications, bid
documents and plats is $118,478.

On July 12, 20122 (Resolution No. 313-2011), Council approved Contract Modification No. 1 in the
amount of $9,500 to include a design change form 6 feet to 5 feet wide sidewalks, retaining wall
design, and additional surveying as a result of design changes. New total is $127,978.

They Kentucky Transportation Cabinet has requested that the traffic signal at Tates Creek Road and
Lansdowne Drive be rebuik, KYTC has also awarded the LFUOG state funds for the design and
rebuild of this traffic signal.  The negotiated fee for traffic signal design is $2,600. New total is
$130,578.

Funds are in process of being budgeted as follows:

FUND DEPTID SECT { ACCI' | BUDREF PROJECT ACTIVITY
3400 303202 3222 91715 2013 TCROAD 2013 STA GRANT

Council authorization to execute Contract Modification No. 2 to Engineering Services Agreement
with BTM Engineering, Inc., is hereby requested.

Trene Gooding, Director -

XC  Derek Paulsen, Comumissioner of Planning, Preservation, and Development

HORSE CAPITAL OF THE WORLD

200 Fast Main Street 6™ F1 Lexingion, KY 40507  PH (859)258-3070  FAX {859)258-3081  www.lexingionky.gov
FAWPSTVHOIMGRANTS\STATEVTATES CREEKA 3-000.dec



